

Nos. 07-19-00307-CV & 07-19-00280-CV

*In the Seventh District Court of
Appeals of Texas at Amarillo*

IN RE DIOCESE OF LUBBOCK,
Relator.

DIOCESE OF LUBBOCK,
Appellant,

v.

JESUS GUERRERO,
Appellee.

On Appeal from Cause No. 2019-534,677
237th Judicial District Court—Lubbock County, Texas
Honorable Les Hatch, Judge Presiding

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Texas Catholic Conference of Bishops in Support
of Appellant and Reversal**

Eric C. Rassbach
Texas Bar No. 24013375
The Becket Fund for
Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave NW,
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketlaw.org

Steven C. Levatino
Texas Bar No. 12245250
Levatino | Pace PLLC
1101 S. Capital of Texas Hwy
Building K, Suite 125
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: (512) 637-1581
steven@lpfirm.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Texas Catholic Conference of Bishops*

Oral argument requested.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Church autonomy principles require that Guerrero’s claims be dismissed.....	5
A. Church autonomy principles are embedded in both Texas and federal law	5
B. Church autonomy principles reflect religion’s unique role in American life.....	8
C. The claims here are barred by church autonomy principles	11
II. Bishop Coerver’s exercise of his First Amendment right to speak to the members of his diocese is a “public concern” under Texas Anti-SLAPP law.....	17
III. Allowing lawsuits against religious organizations for telling their members about those credibly accused of sexually abusing those who habitually lack the use of reason will chill transparency and religious liberty	21
CONCLUSION & PRAYER FOR RELIEF	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adams v. Starside Custom Builders, LLC</i> , 547 S.W.3d 890 (Tex. 2018)	18
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	6, 13, 15
<i>Cannata v. Catholic Diocese of Austin</i> , 700 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Combs v. Cent. Tex. Annual Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 173 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7-8
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	18
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	10
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	18
<i>Fr. John Feminelli v. The Diocese of Corpus Christi, et al.</i> , Cause No. 2019DCV-1063-G (319th Dist. Ct., Nueces County Aug. 5, 2019)	2, 7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	8
<i>Klentzman v. Brady</i> , 456 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2014).....	18

<i>Kreshik v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960)	8
<i>Lundman v. McKown</i> , 530 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	25-26
<i>Mockaitis v. Harclerod</i> , 104 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Msgr. Michael Heras v. The Diocese of Corpus Christi, et al.</i> , Cause No. 2019DCV-1062-G (319th Dist. Ct., Nueces County Aug. 5, 2019)	2, 7
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	5
<i>Patton v. Jones</i> , 212 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006)	5, 7, 12, 13
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc. of New York, Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>In re Pleasant Glade Assembly of God</i> , 991 S.W.2d 85 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1998)	6
<i>Tilton v. Marshall</i> , 925 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1996)	6
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	4, 5, 12, 14
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 707	5
26 U.S.C. § 501	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001, <i>et seq.</i>	17, 18
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 84.0066	23
Other Authorities	
Phillip Bethancourt, <i>A guide to understanding the Credentials Committee proposal</i> , Ethics and Religious Liberty Commission of the Southern Baptist Convention, May 30, 2019	22
Ram Cnaan, <i>Our Hidden Safety Net: Social & Community Work by Urban American Religious Congregations</i> , 17 Brookings Rev. 50 (1999)	10
Alexis De Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (J.P. Mayer ed., George Lawrence trans., 2006)	10
W. Cole Durham, Jr. & Alexander Dushku, <i>Traditionalism, Secularism, and the Transformational Dimension of Religious Institutions</i> , 1993 BYU L. Rev. 421 (1993).....	10
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>The Establishment Clause as a Structural Restraint on Government Power</i> , 84 Iowa L. Rev. 1 (1998)	9
Pope Francis, Apostolic Letter Issued Motu Proprio, <i>Vos estis lux mundi</i> (May 7, 2019)	22
Paul G. Kauper, <i>Church Autonomy and the First Amendment: The Presbyterian Church Case</i> , 1969 Sup. Ct. Rev. 347 (1969)	4
Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981)	4

James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> 53 (Aspen 2011)	9
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003)	23
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	9
Victor Schwartz & Christopher Appel, <i>The Church Autonomy Doctrine: Where Tort Law Should Step Aside</i> , 80 U. Cin. L. Rev. 431 (2012)	6
Andrea Torielli, <i>New Norms for the Whole Church Against Those Who Abuse or Cover Up</i> , Vatican News (May 9, 2019)	1
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Charter for Protection of Children and Young People</i> (June, 2018)	16
